/
O RO

Sacranento County Recorder

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
Document entitled to free recording David Villanueva, Clerk/Recorder
Govermnment Code Sectipn 6103 BOOK 20 1 4 1 020 PAGE @3 1 4
Bonday, OCT 20, 2014 9:38:26 AM
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND T¢l Pd 2. 00
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: s SERG ZNBG/,;;;TTEG
City of Rancho Cordova
2729 Prospect Park Drive _
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attn: City Clerk _—— e s a4 mmem—,- . e v

(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
RELATIVE TO ARISTA DEL SOL

BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA
AND ARISTA DEL SOL, JCP, LLC

This First Amendment to Development Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into this
15 day of September, 2014, by and between the CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA, a municipal
corporation (“City"), and ARISTA DEL SOL JCP, LLC, a California limited liability company
(‘Landowner”). City and Landowner are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A City and Arista Del Sol, LP, a California limited partnership, entered into that
certain Development Agreement dated March 6, 2006 (“Agreement”) recorded on May 5, 2008,
in the Office of the Sacramento County Recorder in Book 20060505, Page 952, Official
Records, which established certain development rights in certain real property located in the
City of Rancho Cordova, California, as more particularly described in Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit
A-2 of the Agreement (the “Property”).

B. The Property .has changed ownership since the City and Arista Del Sol, LP, a
California limited partnership, entered into the Development Agreement. Landowner currently
owns the Property and has assumed all of the interests and obligations of Arista Del Sol, LP in
the Agreement by entering into an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated July 15, 2009,
Landowner has provided the City with a title report mducatmg its ownership in fee of the
Property.

C. Pursuant to Government Code section 65868, City and Landowner now desire o
modify and amend the Agreement to reflect certain changes to Landowner's obligations o pay
certain fees for park renovations at existing City parks and improvements at new City parks, to
revise Landowner's park obligations, to modify certain traffic thresholds in exchange for a
supplemental fee, to update obligations relating to the funding of police services, and to make
other revisions, all as more fully set forth below in this Amendment.

D. This Amendment amends certain provisions of the Agreement applicable to the
entire Property, and was adopted by City Ordinance No. 24-2014 on September 2, 2014. All
capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as set forth in the
Agreement.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants
contained herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Incorporation of Recitals. Recitals A through D are hereby incorporated
herein, including the documents referenced in the Recitals.

2. Restatement of Section 6 of the Recitals Concerning “Project Approvals.”
Section 6 of the Recitals of the Agreement is hereby deleted-and replaced with the following:

‘6.1 The Sunridge Specific Plan adopted by the County of Sacramento, as
adopted by the City on July 1, 2003, by City Resolution No. 06-2003 (the
“Specific Plan”);

6.2 The Mitigation Measures in both the Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”)
certified by the County of Sacramento in July 2002 (State Clearinghouse No.
97022055), as revised by the City on November 7, 2011, the Mitigated Negative
Declaration adopted on February 21, 2006 as further analyzed in the Addendum
dated August 2014;

6.3 The Rezoning of the Property, approved by the City on February 21,
2006, by City Ordinance No. 08-2006 as further amended on September 2, 2014
by City Ordinance No. 24-2014;

6.4  The Large Lot Tentative Subdivision Map approved on September 2,
2014 by City Resolution No. 110-2014 (attached hereto as Exhibit 1);

6.5 The Small Lot Tentative Subdivision Map approved on September 2,
¢ 2014 by City Resolution No. 110-2014 (attached hereto as Exhibit 2);

6.6 The Development Agreement adopted on March 6, 2006, by City
Ordinance No. 07-2006 (the “Adopting Ordinance”) as amended on September
2, 2014 by City Ordinance No. 24-2014 adopting the First Amendment to the
Development Agreement.”

3. Restatement of Section 5.2 concerning the “Term.” City and Landowner
agree that Section 5.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

‘5.2 Term. Upon the execution of the First Amendment, the term of this
Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to October 15,
2029, which date is a period of fifteen (15) years from the date that City
Ordinance No. 24-2014 approving this First Amendment takes effect, unless said
term is terminated, modified or extended by circumstances set forth in this
Agreement. Following expiration of the term, this Agreement shall not affect any
right or duty created by City approvals for the Property adopted prior to,
concurrently with, or subsequent to the approval of this Agreement.”

4. Restatement of Section 6.4.1 Concerning the “New Park Development
bligatlon City and Landowner agree that Section 6.4.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted
and replaced with the following:




“6.4.1 New Park Development Obligation.

0] Dedication of Park Land.

Landowner's obligation to dedicate land to the Cordova Recreation and Park
District (the “Park District”) pursuant to California Government Code Section
66477 (the “Quimby Act’) shall be satisfied by Landowner's dedication of Lot 8
.to the Park District and payment of in lieu fees for the 0.44 acres shortfall as
shown on the Large Lot Tentative Map, attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Exhibit 1
replaces Exhibit E of the Development Agreement.

(i) Dedication of Neighborhood Greens Park Land.

Landowner’s obligation to dedicate park land to the City for neighborhood green
opens space shall be satisfied by the Landowner’s dedication of Lot 9 to the Park
District, as shown on the Large Lot Tentative Map, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

(iii) Park Land Improvement.

A “Park Development Agreement” is being negotiated between the Landowner
and the Park District detailing Landowner’s obligations regarding the design,
construction, installation and timing of park improvements. Landowner shall
enter into the Park Development Agreement prior to the recordation of any final
subdivision map. '

In addition to the general authority under Section 12 of the First Amendment, the
City has the specific authority to withhold building permits if Landowner is not in
compliance with its requirements under the First Amendment or the Park
Development Agreement.

(iv) Timing of Park Land Improvements.

Landowner shall commence construction of the improvements to the
neighborhood green park, shown as Lot 9 in Exhibit 1 of the First Amendment,
prior to the issuance of the 247th residential building permit for the Project by the
City (prior to the issuance of that permit, the City will have issued 33% of the total
740 residential building permits for the Project). Landowner shall complete and
make all the improvements to the neighborhood green park open and fully
operational within one (1) year form the issuance of the 247th residential building
permit for the Project by the City. The City, at its discretion, may allow additional
time for minor punch list work to be completed. Pursuant to the terms of the Park
Development Agreement to be negotiated between Landowner and the Park
District, Landowner shall enter into an agreement to reimburse the Park District
cost for oversight of the design and construction of the turnkey neighborhood
green park.

The neighborhood green park, shown as Lot 8 in Exhibit 1, will be designed and
constructed to a maximum budget of Eight Hundred Twenty Four Thousand
Three Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($824,360) (“Maximum Budget’), which shall
include administration and management costs and all other applicable cost
reimbursed to the City and the Park District, as well as onsite utility costs and

3



related connection fees. The design and construction will be adjusted as
required to provide a complete project for the Maximum Budget unless otherwise
approved by the City and the Park District prior to commitment of funds in excess
of the Maximum Budget.

{v) Park Development Impact Fee and In Lieu Fee.

Landowner shall pay a park development impact fee for each single-family
residential parcel or residential parcel equivalent on the Property to'mitigate the
costs for the Park District and the City to design, construct and install park
improvements (the “Park Development Impact Fee”). The Park Development
Impact Fee will be paid prior to issuance of each residential building permit within
the Project. The Park Development Impact Fee will be Eight Thousand, Nine
Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars ($8,927) for each single-family residential parcel
or residential parcel equivalent. Of the Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty
Seven Dollars ($8,927) Park Development Impact Fee, Eight Thousand Seven
Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($8,784) is for parks and One Hundred Forty-Three
Dollars ($143) is for a community gathering place — plaza and administration.

The Park Development impact Fee shall be adjusted on January 1, 2015 and
annually thereafter, no later than January 15" by the method provided in City
Ordinance No. 05-2014 as follows:

(a) A “mean” index will be computed by averaging the index for 20
U.S. cities with the index for San Francisco by resort to the
most recent October issue of the Engineering News Record
magazine Construction Cost Index.

(b) An adjustment factor shall be computed by dividing the "mean”
index as calculated in subsection (a) of this Section by the
“mean” index for the previous October.

(c) The adjusted Park Development Impact Fee shall be
calculated by multiplying the adjustment factor, as calculated
in subsection (b) of this Section, by the Park Development
Impact Fee in place prior to the annual adjustment.

The Park Development Impact Fee does not currently include the cost of park street
frontage improvements at parks. However, if at any point prior to construction of park
street frontage improvements, the Park Development impact Fee is amended to include
the cost of such improvements, to the extent Landowner constructs any park street
frontage improvements, Landowner shall be entitled to credits against the payment of
the Park Development impact Fee described in this Section 6.4.1. To the extent
Landowner cannot utilize such credits Landowner shall be entitled to receive
reimbursements for its construction of such park street frontage improvements.
Additionally, if and when the City adopts the Citywide Park Improvement Fee, or an
Area-Wide Park Improvement Fee applicable to the Project, the Landowner and City
agree to explore adjustments to the Park Development Impact Fee. Under no
circumstances shall the Landowner be required to pay any new Citywide/ Area-Wide
Park Improvement Fee in addition to the Park Development Impact Fee as set forth in
this First Amendment.



City further agrees and acknowledges that the park land dedication and neighborhood
green being provided at the Project pursuant to this First Amendment will satisfy Quimby
Act park land and community open space dedication requirements, except for a 0.44
acre shortage of park land for which an in lieu fee payment shall be made pursuant to
the terms of the Park Development Agreement subject to final verification of the actual
acreage of such shortfall.”

5. Restatement of Section 6.4.2 Concerning the “Timing of Dedications and
Improvements of Parks.” City and Landowner agree that Section 6.4.2 of the Agreement is
hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

£6.4.2 Timing of Dedications of Parks. Landowner shall irrevocably offer to
dedicate the park site shown on Exhibit 1 to the Park District prior to the
recordation of any final subdivision map. Park sites will be accepted by the
District for maintenance pursuant to the terms of the Park Development
Agreement. Landowner shall irrevocably offer to dedicate the neighborhood
green site shown on Exhibit 1 to the Park District prior to the recordation of any
final subdivision map.

6. Restatement of Section 6.4.3 Concerning the “In-fill Park and Open Space
Renovation and Acquisition Fee.” City and Landowner agree that Section 6.4.3 of the
Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

“6.4.3In-fill Park _and Open Space Renovation and Acquisition Fee.
Landowner agrees that development of the Property shall be subject to the park
renovation fee (the “Park Renovation Fee"). Landowner agrees that it shall pay
City the total sum of One Thousand Twenty Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents
($1,020.33) for each residential parcel shown on the small lot final maps for the
Property. Beginning January 1, 2015, the fee shall be adjusted annually on each
January 1 based upon the percentage change in the United States Department
of Labor Consumer Price index for all Urban Consumers for the San Francisco-
Oakland-San Jose area between August and August of each year. This fee shall
be paid to City no later than prior to issuance of the building permit for each
residential parcel for the Property. It shall be used by City, at its sole discretion,
to acquire, renovate, repair, improve or maintain parks or open space in that
portion of the City outlined in Exhibit G to the Amended-Development Agreement.
This payment is made voluntarily by Landowner. |t is in addition to all other
existing park fees, and construction and dedication obligations, including without
limitation any fees paid pursuant to the Quimby Act. Landowner agrees that it
shall not claim credit or right to reimbursement of any other existing park fees,
and construction and dedication obligations, including Quimby Act fees, as a
result of paying the Park Renovation Fee required under this Section 6.4.3. f
and when the City reduces or eliminates the Park Renovation Fee on a Citywide
basis (by adoption of a park tax, special sales tax or other measure), then the
Park Renovation Fee under this Section 6.4.3 shall be automatically adjusted or
eliminated to correspond to the new Citywide funding mechanism, provided that
the Landowner does not challenge or oppose the approval or implementation of
the new Citywide funding mechanism.”




7

Restatement of Section 6.4.4 Concerning the “Police Tax.” City and

Landowner agree that Section 6.4.4 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the

following:

“6.4.4 Police Tax. Landowner and City agree that the Property shall be subject
to the Police Tax enacted by City Ordinance No. 30-2006 pertaining to Police
Tax Zone 27. Within 180 days following the date of the City Council’s approval of
this First Amendment, the Landowner shall support the annexation of the Project
into Community Facilities District 2013-2 (Police Services), and cover
Landowner's fair share costs of the CFD annexation not to exceed Seven
Thousand Dollars ($7,000). City agrees that the new CFD will provide that on
lands designated for all residential land use categories, the base year FY
2013/2014 Police Maximum Services Special Tax shall be Four Hundred
Seventy Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($470.28) annually per residential unit
or residential unit equivalent. The special tax imposed by the CFD will be
payable on a parcel within the Property only after a building permit has been
issued by City for the construction of a building on that particular parcel and there
will be no undeveloped land tax imposed by the CFD. The new CFD shall further
provide that on each July 1 commencing July 1, 2014, the base year Police
Special Tax shall be escalated by the increase, if any, in the United States
Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (“CPI") for all Urban Consumers for
the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Area. The CPl shall be used as
determined by the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics
from April to April as set forth in the Rate and Method of Apportionment for the
CFD. However, in no event shall the tax per parcel for any fiscal year be less
than the amount established for the prior fiscal year. If the CPI is discontinued,
or revised, such other government index or computation with which it is replaced
shall be used by the CFD in order to obtain substantially the same result as
would be obtained if the CPl had not been discontinued or revised. The CFD
shall specify that the Police Special Tax shall commence being payable annually
following issuance of a building permit for each parcel subject to the Police
Special Tax. '

Within 60 days of the annexation of the Project into Police Services CFD, the City
Council will rescind City Ordinance No. 30-2006 pertaining to Police Tax Zone
27. The Landowner acknowledges that no final small lot subdivision maps shall
be approved by the City prior to the annexation of the Project into the Police
Services CFD.

Landowner agrees that it will not vote to repeal or amend the Police Special Tax
being imposed in the amounts set forth above, and that any such vote by
Landowner would constitute an event of default under this Agreement. In the
event of such a default by Landowner, then in addition to all other remedies
available to City, Landowner shall be obligated to pay under this Agreement the
difference between the amount of the Police Special Tax before the Landowner's
vote to repeal or amend the tax, and the amount of the proposed Police Special
Tax set forth above.”

8. Restatement of Section 6.4.5 Concerning the “Road ' Maintenance
Conditions.” City and Landowner agree that Section 6.4.5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted
and replaced with the following:



‘6.4.5 Streets, Street Lighting and Landscaping Maintenance. Landowner
and City agree that the Landowner shall participate in or provide a funding
mechanism for maintenance services for the fair share of existing and all new
public improvements associated with the project including, but not limited to,
streets, bridges/culvents, traffic signals, traffic signs, striping and legends, ITS
operations, street lights and safety lights, and public frontage and median
landscape improvements. This may be accomplished through annexation to the
City's Communities Facilities District No. 2014-2 (Street, Lighting and
Landscaping Maintenance), or other financial mechanism as may be proposed
and provided by the Landowner for the same purpose of providing a financial
mechanism to fund the operation and maintenance of the Project's public
improvements. All costs associated with the annexation or other financial
mechanism as may be proposed shall be borne by the Landowner.”

9. Addition of New Section 6.4.6 “Stormwater Utifity Fee."” City and Landowner
agree to add a new Section 6.4.6 of the Agreement as follows:

“‘6.4.6 Stormwater Utility Fee. Landowner and City agree that the Landowner
shall participate in or provide a funding mechanism for maintenance services for
the Project's stormwater drainage and flood protection system. This may be
-accomplished through annexation to the City’s Stormwater Utility Fee District, or
other financial mechanism as may be proposed and provided by the Property
Owner for the same purpose of providing a financial mechanism to fund the
operation and maintenance of the Projects stormwater drainage and flood
protection system. All costs associated with the annexation or other financial
mechanism as may be proposed shall be borne by the Landowner.”

10.  Addition of New Section 6.4.7 “Phasing Plan.” City and Landowner agree to
add a new Section 6.4.7 of the Agreement as follows:

“6.4.7 Phasing Plan. Prior to approval of any final map, Developer shall
provide a large lot phasing plan addressing sequencing and full build-out of major
public infrastructure throughout the Project limits. The large lot phasing plan shall
show all public facilities including, but not limited to, major roadways, bike trails,
sewer, water, drainage, facilities, parks and other utilities, and the large lot
phasing plan will be based on the City's Guiding Principles for Phasing of
Transportation, Infrastructure and Utility Services, to the satisfaction of the City’s
Public Works Department. The large lot phasing plan may be revised as needed
during the development of the Project.

Prior to approval of any small lot final map for an individual phase, the
Landowners shall prepare and submit to City a “small lot phasing plan” that
addresses full build-out of all secondary streets and utility infrastructure. The
small lot phasing plan will show the blocks of the small lot tentative map to be
constructed and all roads, bike trails and other infrastructure required to serve
the use of the proposed units within each block to the satisfaction of the City’s
Public Works Department. The small lot phasing plan will also be defined by the
City’s Guiding Principles for Phasing.

Prior to issuance of building permits (except permits for model homes) within an
individual map phase, all streets and improvements shown on the small lot
phasing plan, all streets necessary for access to the proposed homes,

7



associated improvements included in the approved improvement plans,
landscaping and other infrastructure as necessary for adequate public access
and use shall be fully constructed and accepted to the satisfaction of the City's
Public Works Department.

' 'Developer shall have no further responsibility for improvements after meeting the
improvement requirements of the applicable phase (or sub-phase). The Phasing
Plan may be amended from time-to-time upon approval by the Public Works
Director.”

11.  Addition of Section 6.4.8 “New Supplemental Traffic Impact Fee.” City and
Landowner agree to add a new Section 6.4.8 to the Agreement as follows:

“6.4.8 New Supplemental Traffic Impact Fee. City and Landowner agree
the Landowner shall pay a new supplemental traffic impact development fee to
the City in the amount of Five Thousand Sixty Dollars ($5,060) for each
residential lot shown on the final small lot subdivision maps for the Property ({the
‘Supplemental Traffic Impact Fee"). Landowner shall pay the Supplemental
Traffic Impact Fee in the following increments: (i) Eight Hundred Sixty-Five
Dollars {($865) for each residential lot at the time of recordation of a final small lot
subdivision map for the residential lot; and (ii) Four Thousand One Hundred
Ninety-Five Dollars ($4,195) at the time of issuance of a building permit for a
residential lot.” By agreeing to pay the Supplemental Traffic Impact Fee, City
agrees that Landowner and the Property will have satisfied its obligation under
the Conditions of Approval and Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program for
offsite traffic improvementis and shall not be made subject to constructing or
funding the construction of offsite roadway improvements. The term “offsite
roadway improvements” as used in the preceding sentence shall include Grant
Line Road and associated frontage improvements. City agrees that it will apply
the Supplemental Traffic Impact fee to fund the Rancho Cordova Parkway
Interchange or the costs of other roadway improvements needed to improve
access to U.S. Highway 50 from the Project area. Landowner shall be entitled to
fee credits against and/or reimbursements from this Supplemental Fee should
Landowner construct any improvements otherwise intended to be funded by such
Supplemental Fee. The above Supplemental Traffic Impact Fee will not be
subject to increase or decrease as a result of changes in any City traffic impact
fees.”

12.  Addition of New Section 6.4.9 “Formation of Open Space
Maintenance District.” City and Landowner agree to add a new Section 6.4.9 of the
Agreement as follows:

“6.4.9 Additional Mello-Roos Maintenance CFDs. At its sole discretion, the City shall
consider for inclusion in a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District, or other financing
mechanism, the costs to maintain the wetland preserves within the Project as finally
determined by the Army Corps of Engineers in its approval of the 404 permit for the
development of the Project.”

13. Violation of CRPD Park Development Aqreement. Landowner agrees that the
City will be a third party beneficiary of the Park Development Agreement, but only if CRPD
consents to such third party beneficiary status in the Park Development Agreement. Provided
that the CRPD identifies the City as a third party beneficiary of the Park Development

8




Agreement, Landowner agrees that any violation of the Park Development Agreement may be
enforced by the City as a violation of this First Amendment. |f for any reason, the City is not
identified as a third party beneficiary of the Park Development Agreement, Landowner agrees to
amend the Project’'s Development Agreement to include terms detailing Landowner's obligations
regarding the design, construction, installation and timing of park improvements.

14. Exhibits. Exhibit B “Arista Del Sol Large Lot Tentative Subdivision Map”,
Exhibit C “Arista Del Sol Small Lot Tentative Subdivision Map”, Exhibit D-1 “Land Use Map for
the Property’, Exhibit D-2 “Land Use Summary”, and Exhibit E “Diagram of Park Land
Dedication™ are all replaced with Exhibit 1 “Large Lot Tentative Subdivision Map” and Exhibit 2
“Small Lot Tentative Subdivision Map”. Exhibits 1 and 2 to this First Amendment include all the
categories of information previously provided in the five replaced exhibits in the Agreement.

15. Form of Agreement.” The last sentence of Section 29 of the Agreement which
described the Agreement and its exhibits as constituting the entire understanding and
agreement of the Parties is hereby deleted.

16. Definition of Terms. All capitalized terms used in this First Amendment shall
have the same definition as provided in the Agreement, except where a different definition has
been supplied in this First Amendment.

17. All Other Terms in Force. Except as amended by this Amendment, all terms
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

18. Recording. Within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, City shall record this
First Amendment with the Sacramento County Recorder's Office.

19. Counterparts. The Parties may execute this First Amendment in counterparts,
each of which will be considered an original, but all of which will constitute the same instrument.

20. Entire _Agreement. This First Amendment sets forth the Parties’ éntire
understanding regarding the matters set forth above. It supersedes all prior or
contemporaneous agreements, representations, and negotiations regarding those matters
(whether written, oral, express, or implied) and may be modified only by another written
agreement signed by all Parties. This First Amendment will control if any conflict arises
between it and the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Rancho Cordova, a municipal corporation, has
authorized the execution of this Amendment in duplicate by its City Manager and attested to by
its City Clerk under the authority of Ordinance No. 24-2014, adopted by the Counci! of the City
on 2™ day of September 2014, and Landowner has caused this Amendment to be executed.

“‘CITY” ’ “LANDOWNER"
CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA, ARISTA DEL SOL, JCP, LLC,
a municipal corporation a California limited liability company
By: ’E‘;/\ By: \gwg i
Name: Bl‘l.&n Nﬂxkamuha, Name: jokn L. Po.\‘m\ghhmébu'oj
ts:__C ‘ Fv Manage— its:
J v



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

On October 15, 2014, before me, Mindy Cuppy, a Notary Public, personally appeared Brian
Nakamura, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I cerify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Py MINDY CUPPY
ﬂ?’ B f & A4y Commission # 2038349
. - PG Stk Notary Public - California
Mindy Cuppy, Ntﬁf_v Public Ly Sacramento County
Comm. Expires Aug 26, 2017




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of _Sacva wien Yo )

On Ou&va (2 | ?,Ol‘-] before me, Mtrvi\{(’_ Miw\L&S ,M'%M 'PMH‘I(_

(insert name and title of the officer) \

personally appeared S 0\\\4 L. ?ﬂ_ D& a i g v\\ [ .
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence té bethe person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

s

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 1 A MERRILEE MARGETTS
Zfonzn)  Commission # 1926018

g %,;}- Notary Public - California 2

- Sacramento County 2

My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2015

Signature 4/@4 W ‘/7/»4‘4 (Seal)




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ol ot

Adam U. Lindgren
City Attorney

10



EXHIBIT “1”

Large Lot Tentative Map and Land Use Summary



Sy Y

108 130 Wity © N ROBIAKIITE ) AUVINTE 107 30471

e T Tt

U IIE WA L BSe ee e D ufe
TEHGIR IO WNNESS mdsyifem  BmenTERSS

SHIDA0E O0DMm

'.—J.I‘f

q.!.!.

r..rw.u..

3._._

A

LU I : =.:

1=t b ,I_Hn. T&.L;._ e _

e I o=l
A IVYWWNS 35N ANV

PSS SIS 1D SRR o AT 1l 00 s O

PP e
PITIV v oy % 120 1 18 e Gl 1 Y A (o

. n I
R A S0 e pen T Gl T P P8

SAIRDONII DT o (em T T byl

DA e S
sovumel
™
ERETI L 0 T A IR
P kol et i ] I
L T S T EARrean
£ E g
BB T b d
From T
CRtm ey i gimaiin L L}
FALAE e b o s T ¢ B ey
Crvmmrs =g gy 1dev s A
Cafer =1 o) 1 o o W .y
b ens
124 b6a¥ Fs i hw

SALON 1D3rO¥d

._._..- .e.:.*._.ui‘..t*

AN IRV Y

e hlof.tﬁ

&

prale

¢ embadet deb g popet e chefee et o

......... v IR

¥(0Z 61 3NAT
VINYGOAITYD "VAQUEOD OHINVY 40O ALID

108 13d VISIyV

dYW NOISIAIAENS JAILVINAL 1O 3DYV

.a‘- i e = | Pt SR, [EENL P iy g

1

1

i 3 '
1 " 13 v ey ¢ | _u.uoq__._.. L] _u.u...___.._ It

L} n ]

"

_ !
] " 3 @. = =
i = ||..|.|Ill|l.l|...|-|.L

] @- = *

) a

¢ ]
..“m. 1
wtl”

4 .
L..____. i) »m
[ 082
N | woneen .vwm

H ] jt
il (&
11 Diavein v g =
“_.w. e ) n (1 '

1
bt
.&“
HEL
L)
___ 3 Pesmion cae N
iy 4 R
te g 1
(LB
H B
LN

|
e lrl.._.l.ln..ll % T S 9 o s 2 e s e B e s T U ———
iz ! vish gy ' e et ] | TVenIvEM pngen [l O R cea e [}
nool ,__,._...L,th (N .a....u..,“.,,u": ORI R sl R —

0l =TI e e VI T 1
1 % ’
<k AR ]

dvW NOITVY D01




EXHIBIT “2”

Small Lot Tentative Map and Land Use Summary



ot

S o e s

Y05 130 YOIV - P NORTANNT IMTVING]

L0LIvE e wu g NS VD ‘Tivemwiseg
oRILTYCOIA - =00l Mo ‘i © 1ecT
SNDILNTON  WDSE RO BACINAONNE  TMIADTA ST

SHIDAOS QOOM T e
2l [ O O =
o T H”.p

B e I T T T T PP T T S RA R TR > T AT e !._, .. h..‘. ORI !_.._.s‘..:ﬂ 3
R REEERS e S EFe [T = =] e s e e
el T ry v - P vt o v Y oee
b5 R
_t.—.-ab.-._..n:c. = H..nnlan.ﬂ»z.._llll_a -_...ll.\rlmn_ var
o B @a s@ e :“,u

—rwTarr——

Y 7 :
2 ey o e
! ' § vive e WL
oy LT delsmi et miB L w il i -
nn-. : == alii v v FIVIRA I o el O L W o e VRN o e e — ..
2z =i : \ i e Uy 1ovTiA= e IV ¥ u&.u-,.!/. caset . Jw \.\i fm.»v..ﬂ.ﬂfi\éf‘._.wﬂ..s\.u
52 s Yy 1235 TESTAGD RN . v\ e wsuy ki cHa : S . ot £l N
4 = < = i S L g S Ty O s ‘ it e e ,f _
= " v, rid - oo 2 o A =K 8 - d g t
¥ 1= ; p i W - | =
- m— v -~ o] * 2 '
H L “ " sl X N
L. —— b s . 2 -
B =tr-P~Tha A [ LGS : t

H 4 e A " i)
= ipSesnes ; Ton,  HEE
. " é

m. = v Al . A

“Mr al, .1k

.
£ " -

r

ZRaes
s

T ST

s
L4
™

J

AR NS YRR B R A MR a0 e LGN

N AT L ol NS ] TV ol T e O AR
m»%ﬂﬁi L R =P & VP b4 T ﬂﬂ.. T T\ e T e NV\_ L e T T *
N T ) 1| _ =

e

A

Y 1 e g y

R T A Edalomegrfger | FOVINA "
avinar Yoo 1 ! A et o T
B - e
Sonadit WS Y [P h.....fﬁ.u....._ TR P B -
it 1 4 T—— 3184 NOHYDIQ3Q XdVd
.!::-avtcl,.“.duomnh“\“h - -II-.“!-.I“-«II."ICI d 0 d ll-“-“l.l”l +a
e o D Vs w » e St e e e . " . o = =
g | .., -EREE—- o e TN N mmeml (A
...... e — i

T P L LTSS

" v -
bt AEER A1 e e ———— H e e = oA S — -
* Drenw —_—— DU .. s b sl
Wy STiFvis nid N . i e L | Rhinind OO vvaer] e g | = o mechemd

[

SSION 1o3road SIION 3 11'd ANV SYOVEIIS ONIGINg dVYW NOISIAIENS JAILVINIL

T i uwu....u ot riemese———— ——— - VINJOLITVD 'YAOQAOD OHINYY 40 ALID
Sz




